having an Effective Date of September 10, 2024 (the “Professional Services 
Agreement”).  

B. IVHD and Contractor executed an Amendment to this Professional Services 
Agreement on December 12, 2024, to increase the Payment Cap in the Professional 
Services Agreement to Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000.00). 

C. IVHD and Contractor executed a Second Amendment to this Professional Services 
Agreement on February 21, 2025, to increase the Payment Cap in the Professional 
Services Agreement to Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($550,000.00). 

D. IVHD and Contractor executed a Third Amendment to this Professional Services 

Agreement on June 12, 2025, to increase the Payment Cap in the Professional Services 
Agreement to Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($800,000.00). 

E. IVHD authorized a Fourth Amendment to this Professional Services Agreement on 

August 28, 2025, to increase the Payment Cap by $250,000 in the Professional Services 
Agreement to One Million Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,050,000.00). 

F. IVHD and Contractor desire to amend the Professional Services Agreement in 

accordance with the terms and provisions of this Fifth Amendment to increase the 
Payment Cap by three hundred five thousand dollars ($305,000.00) in order to close 
out the financial consulting and modeling services relating to the ongoing merger 
between IVHD and El Centro Regional Medical Center. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and other

[...]

and intending to be legally bound, IVHD and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. Amendment to Payment Cap. Article 3 of the Professional Services Agreement is 
hereby amended so that all references to the total amount of the “Payment Cap” shall be increased 

by Three Hundred Five Thousand Dollars ($305,000) in order to finalize and close out 
CONTRACTOR’s provision of financial consulting services. The Professional Services 
Agreement’s prior references to the Payment Cap, as amended, are hereby modified accordingly. 
Hereinafter, the relevant amended portions of Article 3 of the Professional Services Agreement, 
and the associated calculations related to the Payment Cap, shall be amended as follows: 

a. Compensation paid for Services performed pursuant to this Agreement shall not 

exceed One Million Three Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($1,355,000.00), in the aggregate (the “Payment Cap”).   

b. All previous contractual provisions regarding emergency or contingency spending 

are hereby deleted.  In no event shall Contractor be entitled to compensation in 
excess of the Payment Cap without IVHD Board authorization.